SPE-191814-18ERM-MS
A New Algorithm for Processing Distributed Temperature Sensing DTS
Timothy Carr and Payam Kavousi Ghahfarokhi, West Virginia University; BJ Carney and Jay Hewit, Northeast
Natural Energy, LLC; Robert Vagnetti, National Energy Technology Laboratory, US Department of Energy
Copyright 2018, Society of Petroleum Engineers
This paper was prepared for presentation at the SPE Eastern Regional Meeting held in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, USA, 7 - 11 October 2018.
This paper was selected for presentation by an SPE program committee following review of information contained in an abstract submitted by the author(s). Contents
of the paper have not been reviewed by the Society of Petroleum Engineers and are subject to correction by the author(s). The material does not necessarily reflect

2. Barber, K., Jansen, M., Nokes, G. and Gatland, R., 1999, Fibre optic monitoring takes the heat off
cables: Modern Power Systems, 19(12), pp.35–37.
3. Brown, G.A., 2006, Monitoring Multilayered Reservoir Pressures and GOR Changes Over Time
Using Permanently Installed Distributed Temperature Measurements: In SPE Annual Technical
Conference and Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 101886. doi: 10.2118/101886-
MS
4. Carr, T. R., Thomas H. Wilson, T. H., Payam Kavousi, P., Amini, S., Sharma, S., Hewitt, J.,
Costello, I., Carney, B.J., Jordon, E., Yates, M., MacPhail, K., Uschner, N., Thomas, M., Akin,
S., Magbagbeola, O., Morales, A., Johansen, A., Hogarth, L., Anifowoshe, O., Naseem, K.,
Hammack, R., Kumar, A., Zorn, E., Vagnetti, R. and Dustin Crandall, D., 2017, Insights from the
Marcellus Shale Energy and Environment Laboratory (MSEEL), Proceedings, Unconventional
Resources Technology Conference (URTeC) DOI 10.15530-urtec-2017-2670437, p. 1130–1142.
5. Carnahan, B.D., Clanton, R.W., Koehler, K.D., Harkins, G.O. and Williams, G.R., 1999,
Fiber optic temperature monitoring technology: In SPE Western Regional Meeting. Society of
Petroleum Engineers, SPE 54599. doi: 10.2118/54599-MS
6. Cengel, Y.A. and Boles, M.A., 2002, Thermodynamics: an engineering approach: Sea, 1000,
p.8862.
12 SPE-191814-18ERM-MS
7. Deighton, I., Tibocha, E. and TGS, P.D., 2014, MaxG Basin Temperature Modelling Using
Bottom Hole Temperature Datasets: In SPE/AAPG/SEG Unconventional Resources Technology
Conference. doi: 10.15530/URTEC-2014-1920520
Fridleifsson, I.B., Bertani, R., Huenges, E., Lund, J.W., Ragnarsson, A., and Rybach, L., 2008,
The possible role and contribution of geothermal energy to the mitigation of climate change,
in Hohmeyer, O., and Trittin, T., eds., 2008, IPCC scoping meeting on renewable energy
sources: Proceedings, Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Lubeck, Germany: World
Meteorological Organization, United Nations Environmental Programme, p. 59–80
8. Frone, Z.S., Blackwell, D.D., Richards, M.C. and Hornbach, M.J., 2015, Heat flow and thermal
modeling of the Appalachian Basin, West Virginia: Geosphere, 11(5), pp.1279–1290. doi:
10.1130/GES01155.1
9. Ghahfarokhi, P.K., Carr, T., Song, L., Shukla, P. and Pankaj, P., 2018, Seismic Attributes
Application for the Distributed Acoustic Szensing Data for the Marcellus Shale: New Insights
to Cross-Stage Flow Communication: In SPE Hydraulic Fracturing Technology Conference and
Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 189888. doi: 10.2118/189888-MS
10. Gonzalez, S., Al Rashidi, H., Pandey, D.C., Al-Mula, Y., Safar, A., Al-Kandari, J., Abdalla,
W.A., Gorgi, S. and Patel, D., 2018, Real-Time Fiber-Optics Monitoring of Steam Injection in
Unconsolidated High Viscous Formation: In SPE EOR Conference at Oil and Gas West Asia.
Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 190362. doi: 10.2118/190362-MS
11. Johnson, D.O., Sierra, J.R., Kaura, J.D. and Gualtieri, D., 2006, Successful flow profiling of
gas wells using distributed temperature sensing data: In SPE Annual Technical Conference and
Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 103097. doi: 10.2118/103097-MS
12. Kabir, C.S., Izgec, B., Hasan, A.R., Wang, X. and Lee, J., 2008, Real-time estimation of total
flow rate and flow profiling in dts-instrumented wells: In International Petroleum Technology
Conference. International Petroleum Technology Conference. doi: 10.2523/IPTC-12343-MS
13. Karaman, O.S., Kutlik, R.L. and Kluth, E.L., 1996, A field trial to test fiber optic sensors for
downhole temperature and pressure measurements, West Coalinga field, California: In SPE
Western Regional Meeting. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 35685. doi: 10.2118/35685-MS
14. Kavousi, P., Carr, T. R., Wilson, T., Amini, S., Wilson, C., Thomas, M., MacPhail, K., Crandall,
D., Carney, BJ., Costello, I., and Hewitt J., 2017, Correlating distributed acoustic sensing (DAS)
to natural fracture intensity for the Marcellus Shale. SEG Technical Program Expanded Abstracts
2017: pp. 5386–5390. https://doi.Org/10.1190/segam2017-17675576.1
15. Lanier, G.H., Brown, G. and Adams, L., 2003, Brunei Field Trial of a Fibre Optic Distributed
Temperature Sensor (DTS) System in a 1,000 m Open Hole Horizontal Oil Producer: In SPE
Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 84324. doi:
10.2118/84324-MS
16. Mishra, A., Al Gabani, S.H. and Jumaa Al Hosany, A., 2017, Pipeline Leakage Detection Using
Fiber Optics Distributed Temperature Sensing DTS: In SPE Abu Dhabi International Petroleum
Exhibition & Conference. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 188407. doi: 10.2118/188407-
MS
17. Nath, D.K., Sugianto, R. and Finley, D., 2005, Fiber-optic distributed temperature sensing
technology used for reservoir monitoring in an Indonesia steam flood: In SPE International
Thermal Operations and Heavy Oil Symposium. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 97912.
doi: 10.2118/97912-MS
18. Nath, D.K., Finley, D.B. and Kaura, J.D., 2006, Real-Time Fiber-Optic Distributed Temperature
Sensing (DTS)-New Applications in the Oilfield: In SPE Annual Technical Conference and
Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 103069. doi: 10.2118/103069-MS
SPE-191814-18ERM-MS 13
19. Ouyang, L.B. and Belanger, D., 2004, Flow Profiling via Distributed Temperature Sensor (DTS)
System-Expectation and Reality: In SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition. Society of
Petroleum Engineers, SPED 90541 doi: 10.2118/90541-MS
20. Peck, D. and Seebacher, P., 2000, Distributed Temperature Sensing using Fibre-Optics (DTS
Systems): Presented to Electricity Engineers's Association Annual Conference, Auckland, New
Zealand.
21. Pinto, M.C., Karale, C. and Das, P., 2013, A simple and reliable approach for the estimation of
the Joule-Thomson coefficient of reservoir gas at bottomhole conditions: SPE Journal, 18(05),
pp.960–968, SPE 158116. doi: 10.2118/158116-PA
22. Roy, B.N., 2002, Fundamentals of classical and statistical thermodynamics: John Wiley & Sons.
23. Saputelli, L., Mendoza, H., Finol, J., Rojas, L., Lopez, E., Bravo, H. and Buitriago, S., 1999,
Monitoring steamflood performance through fiber optic temperature sensing: In International
Thermal Operations/Heavy Oil Symposium. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 54104. doi:
10.2118/54104-MS
24. Smolen, J.J. and van der Spek, A., 2003, Distributed Temperature Sensing: A primer for Oil and
Gas Production. Shell.
25. Tolan, M., Boyle, M. and Williams, G., 2001, The use of fiber-optic distributed temperature
sensing and remote hydraulically operated interval control valves for the management of water
production in the Douglas field: In SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition. Society of
Petroleum Engineers, SPE 71676. doi: 10.2118/71676-MS
26. Walker, I. and Carr, D., 2003, Fibre Optic Leak Detection: In Offshore Technology Conference.
Offshore Technology Conference. doi: 10.4043/15360-MS
27. Wang, X., Lee, J., Thigpen, B., Vachon, G.P., Poland, S.H. and Norton, D., 2008, Modeling flow
profile using distributed temperature sensor (DTS) system: In Intelligent Energy Conference and
Exhibition. Society of Petroleum Engineers, SPE 111790. doi: 10.2118/111790-MS
28. Wang, Z., 2012, The uses of distributed temperature survey (DTS) data (Doctoral dissertation,
Stanford University).
29. Wheaton, B., Haustveit, K., Deeg, W., Miskimins, J. and Barree, R., 2016, A case study of
completion effectiveness in the eagle ford shale using DAS/DTS observations and hydraulic
fracture modeling: In SPE Hydraulic Fracturing Technology Conference. Society of Petroleum
Engineers, SPE 179149. doi: 10.2118/179149-MS